

Public Utilities Commission

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITATION FOR VIOLATION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE AND GENERAL ORDER

To: Abdulhakim Amer Radman

Dba: Medry Limo Services 1000 National Avenue Apt 438

San Bruno, CA 94066

File: TCP No.19874-P Citation #: T.24-11-003

Date: November 20, 2024 Case #: CSE-No. 000245

VIOLATIONS

You are hereby cited as having violated section(s) of the Public Utilities (Pub. Util.) Code and a General Order (G.O.) as described below. These violations occurred during the period of August 30, 2024, through September 7, 2024.

- (1) Operated as a Charter-Party Carrier after expiration of authority, in violation of Pub. Util. Code Section 5379 [2 counts];
- (2) Operated at an airport without an airport authority and failure to follow airport rules and regulations, in violation of Pub. Util. Code Section 5371.4(b) and G.O. 157-E, Part 3.02 [2 counts].

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The above violations are documented in the attached Investigation Report, which consists of the carrier's records and substantiating documents obtained from other sources.

RESPONSE

You are hereby called upon to answer this citation on or before December 11, 2024. By way of such an answer, you may either:

- (1) Pay a fine of \$8,000 pursuant to Pub. Util. Code Section 5378. Submit your check or money order payable to California Public Utilities Commission using the attached *Citation Agreement*. Upon payment, the fine will be deposited in the State Treasury to the credit of the General Fund and the CPUC staff will deem the matter closed, **or**
- (2) Contact the Supervisor below to make payment arrangements, or
- (3) Contest this Citation by filing an Appeal. See the attached document "How to File an Appeal and Instructions for Filing a Notice of Appeal and Certificate of Service for a Citation Appeal."

If you fail to respond by December 11, 2024, you will be in default and will have forfeited your right to appeal the Citation. The CPUC may also act through a civil or criminal proceeding to recover any unpaid fine and ensure compliance with applicable statutes and CPUC orders.

Eric Hooks

Tric Hooks

Program and Project Supervisor

Consumer Protection and Enforcement Division

Transportation Enforcement Branch

Telephone number: (415) 703-2302

E-mail address: eric.hooks@cpuc.ca.gov

Attachments

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Case: <u>CSE-000245</u>

CARRIER: Abdulhakim Amer Radman, an Individual

Doing business as (dba) Medry Limo Services

OWNER: Abdulhakim Amer Radman

AUTHORITY: TCP 19874-P, Expired

MAILING ADDRESS: 1000 National Avenue Apt 438, San Bruno, CA 94066

PHONE/EMAIL: (415) 215-2006

VEHICLES: 0

EMPLOYEE-DRIVERS: 1

PL&PD¹ Global Liberty Insurance Company of New York

INSURANCE: Policy No.:

Cancellation Date: April 2, 2015

WORKERS'

COMPENSATION

INSURANCE: N/A

DRUG CONSORTIUM: None

¹ Public Liability and Property Damage (PL&PD)

-

INTRODUCTION

On September 27, 2024, I was assigned to investigate the operations and practices of Abdulhakim Amer Radman dba Medry Limo Services (hereinafter referred to as Abdulhakim) because of a San Francisco International Airport (SFO) complaint alleging that Abdulhakim operated after the expiration of authority and no airport authority.

HISTORY OF ENFORCEMENT

Enforcement case records show Abdulhakim has a history of violating the California Public Utilities Commission's (CPUC) rules and regulations, as detailed below.

On August 28, 2023, CPUC's Transportation Enforcement Analyst, Aaron Pete, served Abdulhakim Citation No. T.23-08-002 in the amount of \$5,000 for the following violations [Attachment 1]:

- Operated as a charter-party carrier after expiration of authority;
- Advertised as a charter-party carrier without a valid authority;
- Operated at an airport without an airport permit.

VIOLATIONS

I investigated Abdulhakim for the period of August 30, 2024, through September 7, 2024, and found violations of the following provisions of the Public Utilities (Pub. Util.) Code and a CPUC General Order (G.O.):

• Operated as a Charter-Party Carrier (TCP) after expiration of authority, in violation of Pub. Util. Code Section 5379. [2 counts]

Pub. Util. Code 5379 states in part that "After the cancellation or revocation of a permit or certificate, or during the period of its suspension, or after the expiration of its permit or certificate, it is unlawful for a charter-party carrier of passengers to conduct any operations as a carrier."

On March 3, 2015, Abdulhakim's operating authority has expired. Abdulhakim's TCP P Permit [Attachment 2] shows that his operating authority will expire on March 3, 2015, if the contract is not renewed, and any unlawful operations are subject to fines and penalties as outlined in the Pub. Util. Code.

On August 30, 2024, SFO Ground Transportation Unit (GTU) served Abdulhakim a Notice to Cease and Desist No. for operating after expiration of authority [Attachment 3].

On September 7, 2024, SFO Ground Transportation Unit (GTU) served Abdulhakim a Notice to Cease and Desist No. for operating after expiration of authority [Attachment 4].

The Notice to Cease and Desists that SFO GTU served Abdulhakim show two days of operation after expiration of authority **Table 1**.

Table 1: Dates of operations at SFO after expiration of authority and without an airport permit

Date of Operation	Days of Operation
08.30.2024	1
09.07.2024	1
Total	2

 Operated without an airport permit and failed to follow airport rules and regulations, in violation of Pub. Util. Code Section 5371.4(b), 5381 and G.O. 157-E, Part 3.02. [2 counts]

G.O. 157-E, Part 3.02 states in part that "No carrier shall conduct any operations on the property of or into any airport unless such operations are authorized by both this Commission and the airport authority involved. Consistent failure to comply with safety or traffic rules and regulations of an airport authority may result in suspension or revocation of Commission operating authority."

On August 30, 2024, SFO Ground Transportation Unit (GTU) served Abdulhakim a Notice to Cease and Desist No. for operating at SFO without an airport permit [Attachment 3].

On September 7, 2024, SFO Ground Transportation Unit (GTU) served Abdulhakim a Notice to Cease and Desist No. for operating at SFO without an airport permit [Attachment 4].

The Notice to Cease and Desists that SFO GTU served Abdulhakim, show two days of operation at SFO without an airport permit **Table 1**.

DECLARATION

I have read the foregoing and know the contents thereof and I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct, except as to those matters stated on information and belief, and to those matters, I believe to be true.

Executed on November 20, 2024, at Los Angeles, California.

Manal Antabli

Manal Antabli, Enforcement Analyst

List of Attachments

- Attachment 1. Citation No. T.23-08-002
- Attachment 2. Abdulhakim Amer Radman TCP P Permit
- Attachment 3. Notice to Cease and Desist No.
- Attachment 4. Notice to Cease and Desist No.

TABLE OF CONTENTS



Public Utilities Commission

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITATION FOR VIOLATION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE

To: Abdulhakim Amer Radman
Doing Business As (DBA) Medry Limo Service
1000 National Avenue, APT 408
San Bruno, CA 94066

File: TCP 19874 Citation #: T.23-08-002 Date: August 28, 2023 Case #: PSG-5902

VIOLATIONS

You are hereby cited with having violated section(s) of the Public Utilities (Pub. Util.) Code and a Commission General Order (G.O.) as described below. These violations occurred during the period January 11, 2023, through April 27, 2023.

- (1) Operated as a charter-party carrier after expiration of authority, in violation of Pub. Util. Code section 5379. [2 counts];
- (2) Advertised as a charter-party carrier without a valid authority in violation of Pub. Util. Code sections 5414.5 [1 count];
- (3) Operated at an airport without an airport permit and failure to follow airport rules and regulations in violation of Pub. Util. Code section 5371.4(b), 5381 & General Order (G.O.) 157-E Part 3.02 [2 counts].

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The above violations are documented in the attached Investigation Report, which consists of carrier's records and substantiating documents obtained from other sources.

RESPONSE

You are hereby called upon to answer this citation on or before September 18, 2023. By way of such answer, you may either:

- (1) Pay a fine of \$5,000 pursuant to P.U. Code Section 5378. (Submit your check or money order payable to California Public Utilities Commission using the attached *Citation Agreement*. Upon payment, the fine will be deposited in the State Treasury to the credit of the General Fund and the Commission staff will deem the matter closed, or
- (2) Contact the Supervisor below to make payment arrangements, or
- (3) Contest this Citation by filing an Appeal. See attached document "How to File an Appeal and Instructions for Filing a Notice of Appeal and Certificate of Service for a Citation Appeal."

If you fail to respond by September 18, 2023, you will be in default and will have forfeited your right to appeal the Citation. In addition, your operating authority will be immediately suspended and may be subsequently revoked pursuant to Resolution ALJ-187. The Commission may also act through a civil or criminal proceeding to recover any unpaid fine and ensure compliance with applicable statutes and Commission orders.

Eric Hooks

Program and Project Supervisor

Cric Hooks

Consumer Protection and Enforcement Division

Transportation Enforcement Branch

Telephone number: (415) 703-2302 E-mail address: eric.hooks@cpuc.ca.gov

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

505 Van Ness Avenue San Francisco, CA 94102-3298



TCP P PERMIT EXPIRES ON Mar 03, 2015 - SEE PARAGRAPH -10

CERTIFICATE NO: PSG0019874 - TCP P ABDULHAKIM AMER RADMAN 1000 NATIONAL AVE APT 438 SAN BRUNO CALIFORNIA 94066

TCP P PERMIT

The above-named Carrier, having made written application to the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California for a certificate to operate as a CHARTER-PARTY CARRIER OF PASSENGERS, pursuant to Sections 5351 through 5420 of the Public Utilities Code, is granted this certificate authorizing the transportation of passengers by motor vehicle over the public highways of the State of California as a CHARTER-PARTY CARRIER OF PASSENGERS, as defined in said Code, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. This permit is issued pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 5384(b), and is limited to the use of vehicles under 15-passenger seating capacity.
- 2. No vehicle or vehicles shall be operated by said Carrier unless adequately covered by a public liability and property damage insurance policy or surety bond as required by Public Utilities Code Section 5392.
- 3. Said Carrier shall comply with all Commission orders, decisions, rules, directions, and requirements governing the operations of said Carrier including General Order Series 115 and 157 and shall remit to the Commission the Transportation Reimbursement Fee required by Public Utilities Code Section 403.
- 4. All vehicles operated under this permit shall comply with the requirements of the Motor Carrier Safety Section of the California Highway Patrol. No vehicle shall be operated unless it is named in the Carrier's most recent equipment list on file with this Commission. Written amendments to the equipment list shall be filed within ten days of the date the vehicle is put into or pulled out of service.
- 5. This permit is subject to amendment, modification, suspension or revocation as provided in the Public Utilities Code and in Commission Resolutions PE-498, PE-501, and TL-18336.
- 6. This permit may not be sold, assigned, leased, or otherwise transferred or encumbered without Commission authorization.
- 7. This permit does not authorize the Carrier to conduct operations on the property of or into any airport unless such operation is authorized by the airport authority involved.
- 8. This permit does not authorize round-trip sightseeing tour service.
- 9. The use of top lights and/or taxi meters in all vehicles operated under this permit is prohibited (D. 82-05-069).
- 10. **This permit expires 2015-03-03.** It may be renewed every three (3) years upon submission and approval of a renewal application. **This renewal application should be submitted 90-days prior to the expiration date.**

Date: May 25, 2021

BY

Terra Curtis

Program Manager, Consumer Protection and Enforcement Division

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

505 Van Ness Avenue San Francisco, CA 94102-3298



Terminal Address

Name City State Zip

DBA:

MEDRY LIMO SERVICE

Airport Commission
San Francisco International Airport
Ground Transportation Unit
Notice to Cease and Desist



YOUR COMPANY MUST IMMEDIATELY CEASE AND DESIST FROM ANY AND ALL OPERATIONS AT SAN FRANCISCO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

The Sau Francisco International Airport ("Airport") has determined you are operating without valid Airport authority and has violated the following

SFO Rules & Regulations Section 2.2
SFO Rules & Regulations Section 3.3(D)
SFO Rules & Regulations Section 9.2
Additionally, your company has violated California Public Utilities Commission ("CPUC") Codes and/or General Order 157-E (Check all that apply):
☐ Violation of Public Utilities Code Section 5371 - Operating without Valid CPUC Authority (Never Held)
☑ Violation of Public Utilities Code Section 5379 - Operating after Suspension/Revocation/Expiration/Denial of CPUC Authority.
Violation of CPUC General Order 157-E Section 3.01 - No / Imprope Waybill
Violation of CPUC General Order 157-E Section 3.02 - No Airport Permi
Notes: Soliciting passengers, claiming to be taxil / LIC#
Under SFO Rule 14.1 the Airport, through any authorized Airport Commission employee or any Law Enforcement Officer, may cite infractions of these Rules and Regulations to any individual or business entity by issuance of a verbal or written Admonishment or a written Citation.
Violations of CPUC codes and General Orders are misdemeanors and ar punishable by a fine of not less than one thousand dollars (\$1,000) and not more than five thousand dollars (\$5,000) or by imprisonment in a county jail for no more than three months, or by both that fine and imprisonment under Publi Utilities Code Section 5411.
The failure to immediately cease and desist all operations involving SFO shall be deemed an unlawful trespass under California Penal Code § 602.4 and a unfair business practice under California Business and Professions Code 17200.
Company Name: Medny Limo Service TCP Number: 19874
Abdul hakim Radmon Refuse to Sign
Print Name Signature
Airport Personnel/Law Enforcement: Badge: Date: 430
Airport Commission: White Copy Driver: Canary Copy

Airport Commission
San Francisco International Airport
Ground Transportation Unit
Notice to Cease and Desist



YOUR COMPANY MUST IMMEDIATELY CEASE AND DESIST FROM ANY AND ALL OPERATIONS AT SAN FRANCISCO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

The San Francisco International Airport ("Airport") has determined you are operating without valid Airport authority and has violated the following rules:
SFO Rules & Regulations Section 2.2
SFO Rules & Regulations Section 3.3(D)
SFO Rules & Regulations Section.9.2
Additionally, your company has violated California Public Utilities Commission ("CPUC") Codes and/or General Order 157-E (Check all that apply): Utilities Code Section 5371 - Operating without Valid CPUC Authority (Never Held)
Violation of Public Utilities Code Section 5379 - Operating after Suspension/Revocation/Expiration/Denial of CPUC Authority
Violation of CPUC General Order 157-E Section 3.01 - No / Improper Waybill Violation of CPUC General Order 157-E Section 3.02 - No Airport Permit
Violation of CPUC General Order 157-E Section 4.04 - No TCP Displayed
Notes: Claiming to be Taxi, soliciting passengers Mercodes \$450 LIC
Under SFO Rule 14.1 the Airport, through any authorized Airport Commission employee or any Law Enforcement Officer, may cite infractions of these Rules and Regulations to any individual or business entity by issuance of a verbal or written Admonishment or a written Citation.
Violations of CPUC codes and General Orders are misdemeanors and are punishable by a fine of not less than one thousand dollars (\$1,000) and not more than five thousand dollars (\$5,000) or by imprisonment in a county jail for not more than three months, or by both that fine and imprisonment under Public Utilities Code Section 5411.
The failure to immediately cease and desist all operations involving SFO shall be deemed an unlawful trespass under California Penal Code § 602.4 and an unfair business practice under California Business and Professions Code § 17200.
Company Name: Meday Limo Service TCP Number: 19874
Abdul haki m Kadman Signature IRefuse to Sign Print Name Signature 1344 hrs
Airport Personnel/Law Enforcement:Badge: Date: 9/7/24
Airport Commission: White Copy Driver: Canary Copy Arrival*